

Nos. 20-1530, 20-1531, 20-1778, 20-1780

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THOMAS C.
JORLING IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

SEAN B. HECHT

Counsel of Record

UCLA School of Law
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 794-5272
hecht@law.ucla.edu

THEODORE E. LAMM

UC Berkeley School of Law
215 Bancroft Way
Berkeley, CA 94720
(510) 642-6774
tlamm@law.berkeley.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT.....5

 I. Introduction.....5

 II. Congress designed the Clean Air Act as a comprehensive federal framework to address the impacts of air pollution 6

 A. Congress developed the Act to remedy decades of inadequate federal pollution control authority and prevent air pollution from worsening in the future.6

 B. Congress designed the Act to comprehensively address contemporaneous and future impacts to health and welfare.....8

 C. Congress designed Section 111(d) as an integral gap-filling component of this comprehensive framework. 11

 III. Congress granted EPA the authority to craft effective regulatory actions to implement the Clean Air Act’s public health and welfare protections 13

 A. Congress designed the Act to be technology-forcing where necessary to protect public health and welfare. 15

B. Congress designed the Act, including Section 111, to encompass a range of potential pollution control strategies based on EPA’s empirical, practical assessment of the best system of emission reduction adequately demonstrated in each case. 16

C. Congress appropriately granted EPA significant rulemaking authority to limit emissions of dangerous air pollution, including where doing so might have a significant social or economic impact. 21

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut, 564 U.S. 410 (2011)..... 21, 24

American Lung Ass’n v. EPA, 985 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....3, 13, 19

Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia, 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020).....3, 24, 27

Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....3, 17, 20

Gundy v. United States, 139 S.Ct. 2116 (2019) 26, 27

EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P., 572 U.S. 489 (2014) 20

Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... passim

NRDC, Inc. v. EPA, 489 F.2d 390 (5th Cir. 1974) ... 15

Sierra Club v. Costle, 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981)
 26

Union Elec. Co. v. EPA, 427 U.S. 246 (1976) ... passim

Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA, 573 U.S. 302
 (2014)..... 23

Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns, 531 U.S. 457
 (2001)..... passim

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7401(b) 23, 27

42 U.S.C. § 7409(d) 10

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a) 16

42 U.S.C. § 7411 passim

42 U.S.C. § 7411(a) passim

42 U.S.C. § 7411(b) 11

42 U.S.C. § 7411(d) passim

42 U.S.C. § 7602(g) 24, 27

42 U.S.C. § 7602(h) 23, 27

42 U.S.C. § 1857 (1970) 8, 10, 13

42 U.S.C. § 1857b (1970) 10

42 U.S.C. § 1857c-3 (1970) 9, 12

42 U.S.C. § 1857c-4 (1970) passim

42 U.S.C. § 1857c-5 (1970) 10, 12, 16

42 U.S.C. § 1857c-6 (1970) passim

42 U.S.C. § 1857c-7 (1970) 12, 23

42 U.S.C. § 1857f-1 (1970) 10

42 U.S.C. § 1857h (1970) 9

Other Authorities

P.L. 84-159 (1955).....	7
P.L. 88-206 (1963).....	7
P.L. 89-271 (1965).....	7
P.L. 90-148 (1967).....	7
P.L. 91-604 (1970).....	passim
46 Fed. Reg. 50,766 (Oct. 14, 1981)	17
70 Fed. Reg. 28,606 (May 18, 2005).....	17
76 Fed. Reg. 48,208 (Aug. 8, 2011).....	18
80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015)	18
S. 4358 (1970)	12
H.R. 3826 (2014).....	25
S. Rept. 91-1196 (1970).....	passim
1 Env'tl. Policy Div., Library of Congress, A Legislative History of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1970 (1974)	9, 25
Thomas C. Jorling, <i>The Federal Law of Air Pollution Control</i> , in Environmental Law Institute, FEDERAL ENVIRONMENTAL LAW 1061 (Erica L. Dolgin and Thomas G. P. Guilbert eds., 1974) (“Fed. Env. L.”)	passim
Richard L. Revesz, “ <i>Bostock</i> and the End of the Climate Change Double Standard,” 46 Columbia Env. L. J. 1 (2020).....	9, 18
